FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 09-24-2002

102230780

9118102

U.S. Department of Commerce

Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADFMARKS ONLY

| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| Submission Type | Conveyance Type | | | |
| X New | Assignment License | | | |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # | Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year Change of Name X Other Release and Reassignment of Trademarks | | | |
| Conveying Party | Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date | | | |
| Name The Security National Bank of Formerly | Sioux City, Iowa 09 04 02 | | | |
| Individual General Partnership | Limited Partnership Corporation Association | | | |
| Other | | | | |
| X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza | tion Iowa | | | |
| Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | | | | |
| Name International Pipe Machinery DBA/AKA/TA | / Corporation | | | |
| Composed of | | | | |
| Composed of | | | | |
| Address (line 1) 111 George Street | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | |
| Address (line 3) Sioux City | Towa 51103 | | | |
| Address (ine 3) Sioux City Iowa State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is | | | | |
| Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic | | | | |
| Other | representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) | | | |
| Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat | lion Iowa | | | |
| 09/23/2002 TDIAZ1 00000082 730028 FOR | OFFICE USE ONLY | | | |
| 01 FC:481 40.00 OP 175.00 OP | | | | |

Public furden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

| FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 | 18B Page | 2 | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK | |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|---|--|
| Domestic Re | presentative Name and Address | Enter for the first Receiving Par | rty only. | |
| Name _ | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | |
| Corresponde | nt Name and Address Area Code and | Telephone Number | | |
| Name [| | · | | |
| Address (line 1) | RETURN TO: | | | |
| Address (line 2) | 400 SEVENTH STR | H CORP | | |
| Address (time 3) | SUITE 101 | EE! NW | | |
| Address (line 4) | | 20004 | | |
| | inter the total number of pages of the attraction of the attraction of the attraction of the control of the con | ached conveyance document | # 4 | |
| Trademark A | oplication Number(s) or Registration Number or the Registration Number of Number or the Number of Number or the Number of Number of Number or the Number of Number or the Number of Number of Number of Number of Number of Number or Number of Nu | umber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers fo | • • • | |
| Trade | mark Application Number(s) | Registration Num | | |
| | | See Schedule A attached | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Number of Pi | operties Enter the total number of pr | roperties involved. # 8 | | |
| Fee Amount | Fee Amount for Properties L | Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$2/5 | σ <i>δ</i> | |
| Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account | | | | |
| Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # | | | | |
| | Authorization to | charge additional fees: Yes | No No | |
| Statement an | | | | |
| To the attach | best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoined copy is a true copy of the original documented herein. | | | |
| i | Miles. | Phil | 0.71.2.70.2 | |
| Janes P. Name of | | Signature | 9/13/02 Date Signed | |

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

| Mark | Federal Registration Number | Date Filed | Registration Date |
|--------------------|--------------------------------|------------|-------------------|
| McCracken | 730,028 | 9-27-60 | 4-17-62 |
| Packerhead Press | 880,942 | 3-26-69 | 11-18-69 |
| Vibro-Mac | 911,683 | 3-26-69 | 5-18-71 |
| Hydrotile Hydropak | 1,046,255 | 6-6-75 | 8-17-76 |
| Macalloy | 1,211,257 | 9-8-81 | 10-5-82 |
| Multipak | 1,413,043 | 2-21-86 | 10-14-86 |
| BiDi | 1,447,142 | 9-19-86 | 7-14-87 |
| Neptune | 1,571,588 | 6-5-89 | 12-19-89 |

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT dated September <u>4</u>, 2002 by The Security National Bank of Sioux City, Iowa, as hereinafter described;

WITNESSETH:

- A. The Security National Bank of Sioux City, Iowa (the "Assignee"), with a mailing address of 6th and Pierce Streets, Sioux City, Iowa 51101, and International Pipe Machinery Corporation, an Iowa corporation (the "Assignor"), with a mailing address of 111 George Street, Sioux City, Iowa 51103, are parties to a collateral assignment of Trademarks, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 24, 1991, at Reel 0800, Frame 0537 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, the Assignor granted a security interest in and collateral assignment of its trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property described therein (collectively, the "Trademarks") as security for the indebtedness, obligations and liabilities owing by the Assignor to the Assignee.
- B. The Assignor has requested that the Assignee release its security interests in the Trademarks and reassign the same to the Assignor, and the Assignee is willing to do so on the terms and conditions herein set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Assignee hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Assignor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Assignee, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- (i) Each Trademark and each Trademark Application listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, including without limitation all renewals thereof, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and
 - (ii) The goodwill of the business to which each of the Trademarks relates.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

RECORDED: 09/18/2002

THE SECURITY NATIONAL BANK OF SIOUX CITY, IOWA

Ву____

Title

Vice President